

No. 20-

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB Co., SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S. LLC,
SANOFI US SERVICES, INC., FORMERLY KNOWN AS SANOFI-
AVENTIS U.S. INC., AND SANOFI-SYNTHELABO INC.,
PETITIONERS

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO *EX REL.* HECTOR BALDERAS,
ATTORNEY GENERAL

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE NEW MEXICO COURT OF APPEALS*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANAND AGNESHWAR
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 836-8000*

EARL E. DEBRINE, JR.
ALEX C. WALKER
MODRALL, SPERLING,
ROEHL, HARRIS & SISK,
P.A.
*500 Fourth Street, N.W.,
Suite 1000
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 848-1800*

JOHN P. ELWOOD
Counsel of Record
DANIEL S. PARISER
MURAD HUSSAIN
ANNA K. THOMPSON
KOLYA D. GLICK
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
john.elwood@arnoldporter.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction	1
Rule Involved.....	1
Statement.....	1
A. New Mexico Authorizes A <i>Qui Tam</i> Suit To Proceed In Its Name In Federal Court—And Therefore Stood To Share In Any Recovery	5
B. New Mexico Initiates A Duplicative Parallel State-Court Lawsuit	7
C. After The Federal Court Dismisses New Mexico’s Claims On The Merits, The New Mexico State Courts Gave The State A Second Chance To Pursue Those Claims In State Court.....	8
Reasons For Granting The Petition.....	11
I. The New Mexico Decision Exacerbates An Existing Split Of Authority	12
A. The Fifth and Eleventh Circuits Have Held That “With Prejudice” <i>Qui Tam</i> Dismissals Should Exempt The Government For Policy Reasons	13
B. The New Mexico Court of Appeals Broadens The Government Exemption.....	15
C. The Seventh and Ninth Circuits Have Held That A Dismissal Against A <i>Qui Tam</i> Relator Binds The Government.....	17

IV

II. The Decision Below Is Wrong	19
A. Under Federal Law, The <i>Dickson</i> Dismissal Was Presumptively An Adjudication On The Merits	20
B. There Is No Basis For Creating A Public Policy Exception For <i>Qui Tam</i> Cases.....	21
C. The Decision Below Violates Core Federalism Principles.....	23
III. The Issue Is Important And Recurring.....	25
IV. In The Alternative, This Court Should Vacate The Judgment Below And Remand For Further Consideration In Light Of <i>Lucky Brand</i> <i>Dungarees And Lomax</i>	28
Conclusion.....	29
Appendix A: Opinion (N.M. Court of Appeals, Oct. 24, 2018)	1a
Appendix B: Order (N.M. Court of Appeals, Dec. 12, 2018)	21a
Appendix C: Order (N.M. Supreme Court, Mar. 11, 2019)	22a
Appendix D: Order (N.M. Supreme Court, June 5, 2020)	24a
Appendix E: Order (N.M. District Court, Dec. 2, 2017)	26a
Appendix F: Complaint (N.M. District Court, Jan. 5, 2018)	30a
Appendix G: Transcript (N.M. District Court, Mar. 1, 2017)	74a
Appendix H: Order (N.M. District Court, May 1, 2017)	91a

V

Appendix I: Transcript (N.M. District Court, Nov. 3, 2017) 93a

Appendix J: Defendants’ Memorandum, Exhibit D (N.M. District Court, Aug. 11, 2017) 109a

Appendix K: Opinion (D.N.J., June 27, 2017)..... 130a

Appendix L: Order (D.N.J., June 27, 2017)..... 184a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	3, 24, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Bogart v. King Pharm.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 540 (E.D. Pa. 2006)	26
<i>United States ex rel. Chartre v. Am. Tutor, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 346 (3d Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Chovanec v. Apria Healthcare Grp. Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Cimznhca, LLC v. UCB, Inc.</i> , No. 19-2273, 2020 WL 4743033 (7th Cir. Aug. 17, 2020).....	22, 23
<i>Claflin v. Houseman</i> , 93 U.S. 130 (1876)	23
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	24
<i>United States ex rel. Dickson v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 927 (D.N.J. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009)	4, 17, 18, 22
<i>Federated Dep’t Stores v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989)	24

VII

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Jean-Louis v. City of Riverside</i> , No. EDCV 17-00379 AG(ASx), 2019 WL 1877601, at *3 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 9, 2019)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Jones & Wert Constr. Specialties, Inc. v. Straub Constr., Inc.</i> , No. 10CV1415 JLS RBB, 2013 WL 4883152 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 12, 2013)	19
<i>United States ex rel. King v. Solvay S.A.</i> , 823 F. Supp 2d 472 (S.D. Tex. 2011).....	26
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucky Brand Dungarees, Inc. v. Marcel Fashions Grp., Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1589 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Lusby v. Rolls-Royce Corp.</i> , 570 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mason v. Health Mgmt. Assocs, LLC</i> , 421 F. Supp. 3d 237 (W.D.N.C. 2019).....	26
<i>United States ex rel. Mergent Servs. v. Flaherty</i> , 540 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Miami Copper Co. v. State</i> , 149 P. 758 (Ariz. 1915).....	22
<i>Mondou v. New York, N.H. & H.R. Co.</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912)	23
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	24
<i>Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd., Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of N.M.</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982)	17

VIII

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of La.</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998)	2
<i>United States ex rel. Rostholder v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-1283, 2012 WL 3399789 (D. Md. Aug. 14, 2012)	15
<i>In re Schimmels</i> , 127 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 1997)	17, 18, 21
<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001)	24, 28
<i>State v. Conn</i> , 847 P.2d 744 (N.M. 1993)	17
<i>Stoner v. Santa Clara Cnty. Off. of Educ.</i> , 502 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2007)	4, 17
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	11, 20
<i>United States v. KForce Gov’t Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 8:13-CV-1517-T-36TBM, 2014 WL 5823460 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 10, 2014)	14, 27
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	2
<i>United States v. Organon USA, Inc.</i> , No. CV H-08-3314, 2013 WL 12142351 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 1, 2013)	27
<i>United States v. Whyte</i> , 918 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Universal Health Servs. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)	8, 9
<i>Urquilla-Diaz v. Kaplan Univ.</i> , 780 F.3d 1039 (11th Cir. 2015)	5, 13, 14

IX

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Wallace v. Exactech, Inc.</i> , No. 2:18-CV-01010-LSC, 2020 WL 4500493 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 5, 2020)	26
<i>Wellons v. Hall</i> , 558 U.S. 220 (2010)	28
<i>Williams Nat. Gas Co. v. City of Okla. City</i> , 890 F.2d 255 (10th Cir. 1989)	24
<i>United States ex rel. Williams v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.</i> , 417 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wojcicki v. SCANA/SCE&G</i> , 947 F.3d 240 (4th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>United States ex rel. Woods v. N. Ark. Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , No. 03-3086, 2006 WL 2583662 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 7, 2006)	19, 23
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. 1257(a)	1
Cal. Gov’t Code §§ 12650 <i>et seq.</i>	26
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 25.5-4-303.5 <i>et seq.</i>	26
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 4-274 <i>et seq.</i>	26
Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109- 171, § 6031, 120 Stat. 72-73 (2006)	25
Ga. Code Ann. §§ 49-4-168 <i>et seq.</i>	26
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 661-21 <i>et seq.</i>	26
Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 175/1 <i>et seq.</i>	26
Ind. Code Ann. §§ 5-11-5.7-1 <i>et seq.</i>	26
Iowa Code Ann. §§ 685.1 <i>et seq.</i>	26
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 12, §§ 5A <i>et seq.</i>	26
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 17-8-401 <i>et seq.</i>	26

X

N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 1-605 <i>et seq.</i>	26
N.Y. State Fin. Law §§ 187 <i>et seq.</i>	26
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 357.010 <i>et seq.</i>	26
Statutes—Continued	Page(s)
NMSA 1978, §§ 27-14-1 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, §§ 5053 <i>et seq.</i>	26
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. §§ 9-1.1-1 <i>et seq.</i>	26
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 71-5-181 <i>et seq.</i>	26
Tex. Hum. Res. Code Ann. §§ 36.001 <i>et seq.</i>	26
U.S. Const. Art. VI, Cl. 2	23
Va. Code Ann. §§ 8.01-216.1 <i>et seq.</i>	26
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 32, §§ 630 <i>et seq.</i>	26
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. §§ 74.66.005 <i>et seq.</i>	26
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	9, 13, 14, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b)	<i>passim</i>
Publication of OIG Guidelines for Evaluating State False Claims Acts, 71 Fed. Reg. 48,552 (Aug. 21, 2006).....	25
Other Authorities	
6 Joel Androphy, <i>White Collar Crime</i> § 42:32 (2d ed.)	6, 25
John T. Bentivoglio et al., <i>False Claims Act Investigations: Time for a New Approach?</i> , 3 Fin. Fraud L. Rep. 801 (2011)	15
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i>	22
Todd J. Canni, <i>Who’s Making False Claims, the Qui Tam Plaintiff or the Government Contractor?</i> , 37 Pub. Cont. L.J. 1 (2007)	27

XI

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
David Freeman Engstrom, <i>Public Regulation of Private Enforcement: Empirical Analysis of DOJ Oversight of Qui Tam Litigation Under the False Claims Act</i> , 107 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1689 (2013)	19
Dep’t of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics Overview: Oct. 1, 1986 - Sept. 30, 2019</i> (2019), https://perma.cc/8DYT-3Z5U	25
Dep’t of Justice, <i>Justice Department Recovers over \$3 Billion from False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2019</i> (Jan. 9, 2020), https://perma.cc/94BA-VXUU	13
Phaedra Haywood, <i>Chief Justice Nakamura’s Still Retiring, But Not Yet</i> , Albuquerque J. (June 27, 2020).....	10
18 Moore’s Federal Practice § 131.30 (2019)	21
David O’Neill, <i>Resolving the Confusion: Granting the Government Unfettered Discretion to Dismiss Qui Tam Actions</i> , 49 Pub. Cont. L.J. 403 (2020)	25
Nathan D. Sturycz, Comment, <i>The King and I?: An Examination of the Interest Qui Tam Relators Represent and the Implications for Future False Claims Act Litigation</i> , 28 St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev. 459 (2009)	11, 12, 15
Michael Rich, <i>Prosecutorial Indiscretion: Encouraging the Department of Justice to Rein in Out-of-Control Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 76 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1233 (2008)	25, 27
